



\$~128

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.M.C. 5290/2024, CRL.M.A. 20243/2024, CRL.M.A. 20244/2024

SATISH KUMAR NANGIA & ANR.Petitioners

Through: Mr. Somnath Bharti, Mr. Jeevan Chandra, Adv. With petitioners.

versus

STATE (GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI) & ANR.Respondents

Through: SI Pavan, PS DIU/SE.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DINESH KUMAR SHARMA

ORDER

%

12.07.2024

The present petition has been filed under Section 439(2) Cr.P.C. r/w Section 482 Cr.P.C. seeking cancellation of bail granted to respondent No.2 vide order dated 10.07.2024 passed by Ld. ASJ, NDPS, South East, Saket, New Delhi in Bail Matters No. 2010/2024 titled *State vs. Basant Kumar* in case FIR No. 489/2023 under Sections 420/468/471/448/452/506/120B/34 IPC PS Jaitpur.

Issue notice.

Learned APP for state has accepted the notice.

Issue notice to respondent No.2 through all permissible modes.

List before Roster Bench on 01.08.2024.

DINESH KUMAR SHARMA, J

JULY 12, 2024/AR..